

63034-2

63034-2

NO. 63034-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEX J. TANBERG,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JASON J. CUMMINGS
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 30 11:03:38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. COUNTER-ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES RELATED TO COUNTER-ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. DEFENDANT’S FRONT-ROOM “GROW OP.”	3
B. THE SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT.....	5
C. PRETRIAL MOTION CHALLENGING SUFFICIENCY OF WARRANT.....	7
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. REVIEW OF SEARCH WARRANTS GENERALLY; PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY.....	14
B. “FRANKS HEARINGS” GENERALLY; TWO-STEP PROCESS; BURDEN OF PROOF.	15
C. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION. .	17
D. FRANKS PROCEDURE APPLIED TO OMISSIONS.....	19
E. NO GREATER PROTECTION UNDER STATE CONSTITUTION.	21
F. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT A FRANKS HEARING.....	21
G. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE DEPUTY’S OMISSION WAS MADE IN RECKLESS DISREGARD OF THE TRUTH.....	31

H. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE HOWSON
LETTER WAS AN “OTHERWISE RELIABLE STATEMENT.”..... 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</u> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	31
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 127 Wn. App. 444, 111 P.3d 1217, 1223 (2005).....	19, 21
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	15, 22, 23
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985)	16, 19, 20, 30
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 96 Wn.2d 962, 639 P.2d 743, <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1137 (1982).....	15
<u>State v. Garrison</u> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992)	16, 20, 24, 34
<u>State v. Goodin</u> , 67 Wn. App. 623, 838 P.2d 135 (1992)	22
<u>State v. Gore</u> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)	20
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 53 Wn. App. 296, 766 P.2d 512 (1989).....	22, 36
<u>State v. Hashman</u> , 46 Wn. App. 211, 729 P.2d 651 (1986), <u>review denied</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1021 (1987).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Helmka</u> , 86 Wn.2d 91, 542 P.2d 115 (1975).....	22
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	17
<u>State v. J- R Distribs., Inc.</u> , 111 Wn.2d 764, 765 P.2d 281 (1988)	15
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 121 Wn. App. 669, 89 P.3d 232 (2004), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	14, 26, 27
<u>State v. Logan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	31
<u>State v. McNally</u> , 125 Wn. App. 854, 106 P.3d 793 (2005).....	31
<u>State v. Neth</u> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	17, 18
<u>State v. O'Connor</u> , 39 Wn. App.113, 692 P.2d 208 (1984), <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1022 (1985).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Olson</u> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994)	22
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 515 P.2d 496 (1973).....	25
<u>State v. Pimintel</u> , 55 Wn. App. 569, 779 P.2d 268 (1989).....	22
<u>State v. Seagull</u> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981)	16
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 50 Wn.2d 408, 314 P.2d 1024 (1957)	15, 18
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 352, 610 P.2d 869, <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 873, 101 S.Ct. 213, 66 L.Ed.2d 93 (1980).....	17
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 39 Wn. App. 642, 694 P.2d 660 (1984).....	23
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	18
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 37 Wn. App. 76, 678 P.2d 832, <u>review denied</u> , 101 Wn.2d 1025 (1984).....	17
<u>State v. Tarter</u> , 111 Wn. App. 336, 44 P.3d 899 (2002)	23

<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002)	16, 25
<u>State v. Wolken</u> , 103 Wn.2d 823, 700 P.2d 319 (1985)	17, 18, 29
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	15

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S. Ct. 1509, 12 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1964).....	13
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	20
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 29, 30, 35
<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S. Ct. 584, 21 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1969).....	13
<u>U.S. v. Arbolaez</u> , 450 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir.2006)	18
<u>U.S. v. Arrasmith</u> , 557 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir.1977)	25
<u>U.S. v. Atkin</u> , 107 F.3d 1213 (1997).....	19
<u>U.S. v. Coalkley</u> , 899 F. 2d 297 (4 th Cir. 1990).....	20, 24, 26, 34
<u>U.S. v. Dale</u> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Davis</u> , 617 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir.1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 445 U.S. 967 (1980).....	33
<u>U.S. v. Feola</u> , 651 F.Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	36
<u>U.S. v. Graham</u> , 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>U.S. v. Hall</u> , 171 F.3d 1133 (8 th cir. 1999).....	36
<u>U.S. v. Hicks</u> , 575 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Homick</u> , 964 F.2d 899 (9th Cir.1992).....	18
<u>U.S. v. House</u> , 604 F.2d 1135 (8 th Cir. 1979).....	20, 30
<u>U.S. v. Jacobs</u> , 986 F.2d 1231 (8 th Cir. 1993)	34
<u>U.S. v. Martin</u> , 615 F.2d 318 (5th Cir.1980).....	19, 20, 30
<u>U.S. v. Mueller</u> , 902 F.2d 336 (5th Cir.1990).....	18
<u>U.S. v. One Parcel of Property</u> , 897 F.2d 97 (2d Cir.1990).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Smith</u> , 576 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<u>U.S. v. Snyder</u> , 511 F.3d 813 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2947, 171 L. Ed. 2d 874 (2008).....	18
<u>U.S. v. Stewart</u> , 306 F.3d 295 (6 th Cir., 2002)	18
<u>United State v. Harris</u> , 403 U.S. 573, 29 L. Ed. 2d 723, 91 S. Ct. 2075 (1971).....	14, 15
<u>United States v. Ventresca</u> , 380 U.S. 102, 85 S. Ct. 741, 13 L. Ed. 2d 284, (1965).....	15

OTHER CASES

<u>People v. Alfinito</u> , 16 N.Y.2d 181, 211 N.E.2d 644 (1965)	17
--	----

<u>State v. Lockett</u> , 232 Kan. 317, 654 P.2d 433 (1982).....	30
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 444 So.2d 1200 (La. 1984).....	30
<u>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Art. 1 § 7.....	21
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Fourth Amendment	16, 21
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	31
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
https://fortress.wa.gov/cjtc/www/records/downloads/BLEA_720_Sept_2009.pdf	26
LaFave, 2 <u>Search & Seizure</u> § 4.4 at 530-62 (4 th ed. 2004)	17
LaFave, 2 <u>Search & Seizure</u> § 4.4(b) at 545	19
<u>Research Reports Series – Marijuana Abuse</u> (2008)	25
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <u>2003 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: National Findings</u> , NSDUH Series H-25. DHHS Pub. No. (SMA) 04-3964. Rockville, MD: SAMHSA (2004)	25
